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(English) Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
Be sure to read the printer’s manual before usage. 
Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of 
heat generation, smoking, explosion, fire, 
or injury.

 DANGER
• DO NOT allow the battery to come into 

contact with liquids.
• DO NOT charge, use, or leave in high 

temperature (above 60 °C/140 °F) locations.
• DO NOT charge the battery using an 

unsupported method. For instructions on how 
to charge the battery, see the User’s Guide.

• DO NOT use the battery for equipment other 
than specified.

• Use only for its intended purpose.
• Keep away from heat and fire.
• DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with 

metal objects such as wire. DO NOT carry or 
store with metal objects.

• DO NOT throw, hit or damage the battery in 
any way. 

• DO NOT solder connections to the battery.
• DO NOT disassemble or modify the battery.
• DO NOT dispose of the battery with 

household waste.
• When not using the battery for a long time, 

remove it from the product and store it in a 
dry place.

 WARNING
• Keep away from children, and infants. If 

ingested, seek medical attention immediately.
• Stop using if there are noticeable abnormalities 

such as smell, heat, deformities, or 
discoloration.

• If liquid from the battery gets into eyes, wash 
them immediately with clean water. See a 
doctor immediately.

• Before installing or removing the battery, turn 
the printer off.

 CAUTION
• If liquid from the battery gets onto skin or 

clothes, immediately rinse them with water.

(Deutsch) Lithium-Ionen-Akku
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung das Handbuch 
des Druckers. Halten Sie sich an folgende 
Richtlinien, um Risiken von Hitze- und 
Rauchentwicklung, Explosionen, Feuer sowie 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

 GEFAHR
• Lassen Sie den Akku NICHT in Kontakt mit 

Flüssigkeiten geraten.
• Lagern, verwenden und laden Sie den Akku 

NICHT bei hohen Temperaturen (über 60 °C).
• Laden Sie den Akku NIEMALS mit einer nicht 

unterstützten Methode auf. Anweisungen 
zum Laden des Akkus finden Sie im 
Benutzerhandbuch.

• Verwenden Sie den Akku NICHT für andere 
als die angegebenen Geräte. 

• Benutzen Sie den Akku ausschließlich für 
seinen vorgesehenen Zweck.

• Halten Sie den Akku von Hitze und Feuer fern.
• Verbinden Sie die Plus- und Minuspole NICHT 

mit metallischen Gegenständen wie z. B. Draht. 
Transportieren oder lagern Sie den Akku NICHT 
zusammen mit metallischen Gegenständen.

• Werfen, schlagen oder beschädigen Sie den 
Akku NIEMALS. 

• Löten Sie NIEMALS Anschlüsse am Akku an.
• Zerlegen oder modifizieren Sie den Akku NICHT.
• Entsorgen Sie den Akku NICHT mit dem 

normalen Hausmüll.
• Werden die Akkus über einen längeren 

Zeitraum nicht verwendet, sollten diese aus 
dem Produkt entfernt und an einem trockenen 
Ort gelagert werden. 

 WARNUNG
• Von Kindern und Kleinkindern fernhalten. Bei 

Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
• Wenn Sie ungewöhnliche Gerüche, Hitze, 

Deformationen oder Verfärbungen feststellen, 
verwenden Sie den Akku nicht mehr.

• Wenn Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku in die Augen 
gerät, spülen Sie sie sofort mit klarem Wasser 
aus. Suchen Sie unverzüglich einen Arzt auf.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie den 
Akku installieren oder entfernen.

 VORSICHT
• Gelangt ausgelaufene Batterieflüssigkeit auf 

die Haut oder Kleidung, müssen Sie diese 
sofort mit Wasser abspülen.

(Français) Batterie Li-ion rechargeable
Veillez à bien lire le manuel de l’imprimante avant 
utilisation. Suivez ces recommandations pour 
éviter tout risque de dégagement de chaleur, 
de fumée, d’explosion, d’incendie ou de 
blessure.

 DANGER
• Ne laissez PAS de liquides entrer en contact 

avec la batterie.
• Ne rechargez, n’utilisez ou ne laissez PAS 

près d’un endroit particulièrement chaud  
(au-dessus de 60 °C).

• NE rechargez PAS la batterie à l’aide d’une 
méthode non prise en charge. Pour des 
instructions sur la recharge de la batterie, 
consultez le Guide de l’utilisateur.

• N’utilisez PAS la batterie pour un équipement 
autre que celui spécifié. 

• Utilisez uniquement dans le but prévu.
• Tenir éloigné de la chaleur et du feu.
• Ne connectez PAS les bornes + et - avec des 

objets métalliques tels que du fil électrique. 
Ne portez ou ne stockez PAS avec des objets 
métalliques.

• Ne jetez, ne tapez ou n’endommagez PAS 
la batterie de quelque façon que ce soit. 

• Ne réalisez PAS de soudure entre les 
connexions et la batterie.

• Ne démontez ou ne modifiez PAS la batterie.
• Ne jetez PAS la batterie avec les déchets 

ménagers.
• Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la batterie 

pendant une longue période, retirez-la du 
produit et rangez-la dans un endroit sec.

 AVERTISSEMENT
• Conservez-la hors de la portée des enfants 

et des nourrissons. En cas d’ingestion, 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

• Arrêtez d’utiliser en cas d’anomalies 
constatées telles que des odeurs, de 
la chaleur, une déformation ou une 
décoloration.

• Si du liquide provenant de la batterie 
entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez-les 
immédiatement à l’eau propre. Consultez 
un médecin immédiatement.

• Avant d’installer ou de retirer la batterie, 
mettez l’imprimante hors tension.

 ATTENTION
• Si du liquide provenant de la batterie 

entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos 
vêtements, rincez-les immédiatement avec 
de l’eau.

(Magyar) Újratölthető Li-ion akkumulátor
Használat előtt olvassa el a nyomtató kézikönyvét. 
A felmelegedés, füstképződés, robbanás, 
tűz vagy személyi sérülés kockázatának 
elkerülése érdekében kövesse az alábbi 
irányelveket.

 VESZÉLY
• NE hagyja, hogy az akkumulátort folyadék érje.
• NE töltse, használja vagy hagyja az 

akkumulátort magas (60 °C feletti) 
hőmérsékletű helyen.

• NE próbálja meg feltölteni az akkumulátort 
nem támogatott módszerrel. Az akkumulátor 
töltésére vonatkozó utasításokat lásd a 
Használati útmutatóban.

• NE használja az akkumulátort a 
meghatározottaktól eltérő berendezésekhez. 

• Kizárólag a rendeltetésének megfelelően 
használja a terméket.

• Tartsa távol a hőforrásoktól és tűztől.
• NE kösse össze a + és - pólusokat 

fémtárggyal, például vezetékkel. NE szállítsa 
vagy tárolja fém tárgyak mellett.

• NE dobja el vagy üsse meg az akkumulátort, 
és ne tegyen kárt benne. 

• NE forrasszon az akkumulátor csatlakozóira.
• NE szerelje szét vagy módosítsa az 

akkumulátort.
• NE dobja ki az akkumulátort a háztartási 

hulladékkal együtt.
• Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja az 

akkumulátort, távolítsa el azt a termékből, és 
tárolja száraz helyen.

 FIGYELEM
• Gyermekektől és csecsemőktől távol tartandó. 

Lenyelés esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
• Ne használja ha rendellenességet, például 

szagot, hőt, alakváltozást vagy elszíneződést 
észlel.

• Ha az akkumulátorból származó folyadék 
a szemébe kerül, azonnal mossa ki tiszta 
vízzel. Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

• Az akkumulátor beszerelése vagy 
eltávolítása előtt kapcsolja ki a nyomtatót.

 VIGYÁZAT
• Ha az akkumulátorból származó folyadék a 

bőréhez vagy ruhájához ér, azonnal mossa le 
tiszta vízzel.

(Português) Bateria recarregável de iões de lítio
Certifique-se de que lê o manual da impressora 
antes da utilização. Siga estas recomendações 
para evitar o risco de produção de calor, fumo, 
explosão, incêndio ou ferimentos.

 PERIGO
• NÃO deixe que a bateria entre em contacto 

com líquidos.
• NÃO a carregue, não a utilize nem a deixe 

em locais com temperaturas elevadas 
(superiores a 60 °C).

• NÃO carregue a bateria com um método não 
suportado. Para obter instruções relativas ao 
carregamento da bateria, consulte o Manual 
do Utilizador.

• NÃO utilize a bateria noutros equipamentos 
que não os especificados. 

• Utilize-a apenas para o fim a que se destina.
• Mantenha-a afastada do calor e do fogo.
• NÃO ligue os polos “+” e “-” com objetos de 

metal, como arames. NÃO a transporte nem 
a armazene com objetos de metal.

• NÃO lance a bateria pelo ar nem contra 
quaisquer superfícies, não embata com a 
mesma nem a sujeite a outro tipo de danos. 

• NÃO solde ligações à bateria.
• NÃO desmonte nem modifique a bateria.
• NÃO elimine a bateria juntamente com os 

resíduos domésticos.
• Quando não pretender utilizar a bateria 

durante um longo período de tempo, retire-a 
do produto e armazene-a num local seco.

 ADVERTÊNCIA
• Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças e 

de bebés. Em caso de ingestão, procure 
imediatamente assistência médica.

• Interrompa a utilização caso se aperceba 
de quaisquer anomalias, como odor, calor, 
deformações ou descoloração.

• Se líquido da bateria entrar em contacto com 
os olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água 
limpa. Consulte imediatamente um médico.

• Antes de instalar ou remover a bateria, 
desligue a impressora.

 AVISO
• Se líquido da bateria entrar em contacto com 

a pele ou a roupa, lave-a imediatamente com 
água.

(Nederlands) Oplaadbare li-ionbatterij
Lees de handleiding van de printer voordat 
u deze in gebruik neemt. Volg onderstaande 
aanwijzingen op om oververhitting, 
rookvorming, explosies, brand of letsel te 
voorkomen.

 GEVAAR
• VOORKOM dat de batterij in aanraking komt 

met vloeistof.
• VERMIJD opladen, gebruik of opslag van 

de batterij op een locatie met een hoge 
temperatuur (boven 60 °C).

• Laad de batterij NIET op met een niet-
ondersteunde methode. Raadpleeg de 
Gebruikershandleiding voor instructies over 
het opladen van de batterij.

• Gebruik de batterij NIET in andere apparaten 
dan aangegeven.

• Gebruik de batterij alleen voor de beoogde 
doeleinden.

• Stel de batterij niet bloot aan hitte of vuur.
• Sluit de + en - klemmen van de batterij 

NIET aan op metalen objecten, zoals een 
kabel. Vervoer of bewaar de batterij NIET bij 
metalen objecten.

• Gooi NIET met de batterij en voorkom andere 
schade aan de batterij. 

• Breng GEEN soldeerverbindingen aan op de 
batterij.

• Demonteer de batterij NIET en breng geen 
wijzigingen in de batterij aan.

• Gooi de batterij NIET weg met het huisvuil.
• Als u de batterij langere tijd niet gebruikt, 

haalt u deze uit de printer. Bewaar de batterij 
vervolgens op een droge plek.

 WAARSCHUWING
• Houd de batterij uit de buurt van kinderen en 

baby’s. Neem bij inslikken direct contact op 
met een arts.

• Stop met het gebruik van de batterij als u een 
ongebruikelijke situatie constateert, zoals 
stank, verhitting, vervorming of verkleuring.

• Als vloeistof uit de batterij met de ogen in 
contact komt, moet u de ogen direct met 
schoon water uitspoelen. Neem direct 
contact op met een arts.

• Schakel de printer uit voordat u de batterij 
plaatst of verwijdert.

 VOORZICHTIG
• Als vloeistof uit de batterij op de huid of 

kleren terechtkomt, spoelt u de huid of 
kleding onmiddellijk met water schoon.

(Italiano) Batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio
Prima dell’uso, leggere il manuale della 
stampante. Per evitare il rischio di generazione 
di calore, fumo, esplosione, incendio o lesioni, 
attenersi alle presenti indicazioni.

 PERICOLO
• NON lasciare che la batteria entri a contatto 

con liquidi.
• NON ricaricare, utilizzare o lasciare in 

ambienti a temperatura elevata (superiore 
a 60 °C).

• NON caricare la batteria con un metodo non 
supportato. Per istruzioni su come ricaricare 
la batteria, vedere la Guida dell’utente.

• NON utilizzare la batteria per apparecchiature 
diverse da quelle specificate. 

• Usare solo per gli scopi previsti.
• Tenere lontano da calore e fuoco.
• NON collegare i terminali + e - con oggetti 

metallici, come ad esempio fili. NON 
trasportare o conservare insieme a oggetti 
metallici.

• NON gettare via, colpire o danneggiare la 
batteria in alcun modo. 

• NON saldare i collegamenti alla batteria.
• NON smontare né modificare la batteria.
• NON smaltire la batteria insieme ai rifiuti 

domestici.
• Se non si utilizza la batteria per un 

lungo periodo, rimuoverla dal prodotto e 
conservarla in un luogo asciutto.

 AVVERTENZA
• Tenere lontano da bambini e neonati. In caso 

di ingestione, rivolgersi immediatamente a un 
medico.

• Smettere di usare la batteria qualora 
vengano riscontrate delle anomalie, come 
ad esempio odore, calore, deformazioni o 
scolorimento.

• Se il liquido fuoriuscito dalla batteria entra a 
contatto con gli occhi, lavarli immediatamente 
con acqua pulita. Rivolgersi immediatamente 
a un medico.

• Prima di installare o rimuovere la batteria, 
spegnere la stampante.

 ATTENZIONE
• Se il liquido fuoriuscito dalla batteria viene 

a contatto con pelle o indumenti, sciacquare 
immediatamente con acqua.

(Español) Batería recargable de iones de litio
Asegúrese de leer el manual de la impresora 
antes de usarla. Siga estas pautas para evitar 
el riesgo de generación de calor, humo, 
explosión, incendio o lesiones.

 PELIGRO
• NO permita que la batería entre en contacto 

con líquidos.
• NO cargue, utilice ni deje la batería en 

lugares con altas temperaturas (por encima 
de 60 °C).

• NO cargue la batería usando un método 
incompatible. Para obtener instrucciones 
sobre cómo cargar la batería, consulte la 
Guía del usuario.

• NO utilice la batería con otro producto que no 
sea el especificado. 

• Utilícela únicamente para los fines previstos.
• Manténgala lejos de calor y fuego.
• NO conecte los terminales + y - a objetos 

metálicos como cables. NO la transporte ni 
la almacene junto con objetos metálicos.

• NO tire, golpee ni dañe la batería en modo 
alguno. 

• NO suelde conexiones a la batería.
• NO desmonte ni altere la batería.
• NO tire la batería con los residuos 

domésticos.
• Si no utiliza la batería durante un periodo 

prolongado, quítela del producto y 
almacénela en un lugar seco.

  ADVERTENCIA
• Manténgala lejos de los niños. En caso de 

ingestión, acuda al médico inmediatamente.
• Deje de usarla si observa anomalías como 

olor, calor, deformidades o decoloración.
• Si el líquido de la batería entra en contacto 

con los ojos, lávelos inmediatamente con 
agua limpia. Acuda a un médico de inmediato.

• Antes de instalar o quitar la batería, apague 
la impresora.

  AVISO
• Si el fluido que sale de la batería entra en 

contacto con su piel o ropa, enjuáguese de 
inmediato con agua.

(Norsk) Oppladbart li-ion-batteri
Sørg for at du leser manualen til skriveren før 
bruk. Følg disse retningslinjene for å unngå 
fare for varmedannelse, røykdannelse, 
eksplosjon, brann eller personskader.

 FARE
• IKKE la batteriet komme i kontakt med vann.
• IKKE lad, bruk eller etterlat batteriet i 

omgivelser med høy temperatur (over 60 °C).
• IKKE lad batteriet med en metode som ikke 

støttes. Du finner instruksjoner om hvordan 
du lader batteriet i brukermanualen.

• Bruk IKKE batteriet til annet utstyr enn det 
som er spesifisert. 

• Batteriet må bare brukes til det tiltenkte 
formålet.

• Hold på avstand fra varme og ild.
• IKKE koble pluss (+)- og minus (-)-polene 

til metallgjenstander, som f.eks. metalltråd. 
IKKE bær eller oppbevar batteriet sammen 
med metallgjenstander.

• IKKE kast, slå på batteriet eller påfør det 
noen form for skade. 

• IKKE lodd forbindelser på batteriet.
• IKKE demonter eller modifiser batteriet.
• IKKE kast batteriet sammen med 

husholdningsavfall.
• Når du ikke bruker batteriet over lengre tid, 

må det tas ut av produktet og oppbevares på 
et tørt sted.

 ADVARSEL
• Oppbevar utilgjengelig for barn og spedbarn. 

Søk øyeblikkelig legehjelp ved svelging.
• Avslutt bruken hvis det oppstår merkbare 

unormale ting som lukt, varme, deformeringer 
eller misfarginger.

• Hvis du får batterivæske i øynene, må du 
umiddelbart vaske øynene med rent vann. 
Oppsøk lege umiddelbart.

• Slå av skriveren før du setter inn eller tar ut 
batteriet.

 FORSIKTIG
• Hvis du får batterivæske på huden eller 

klærne, må du umiddelbart skylle med rent 
vann.

(Svenska) Uppladdningsbart litiumjonbatteri
Se till att läsa skrivarens bruksanvisning före 
användning. Följ dessa riktlinjer för att undvika 
värme- och rökutveckling, explosion, brand 
eller skada.

 FARA
• Låt INTE batteriet komma i kontakt med 

vätska.
• Låt INTE batteriet laddas, användas eller 

förvaras på platser med hög temperatur 
(över 60 °C).

• Ladda INTE batteriet med en laddare som 
inte stöds. Instruktioner om hur du laddar 
batteriet finns i Bruksanvisningen.

• Använd INTE batteriet för annan utrustning 
än den som anges.

• Använd endast för avsett ändamål.
• Håll undan från värme och brand.
• Anslut INTE plus- och minuspoler med 

metallföremål som en ledning. Bär eller 
förvara INTE tillsammans med metallföremål.

• Kasta, slå eller skada INTE batteriet på något 
sätt. 

• Löd INTE fast anslutningar på batteriet.
• Montera INTE isär eller modifiera batteriet.
• Släng INTE batteriet i hushållsavfallet.
• När du inte använder batteriet under en lång 

tid ska du ta ut det ur produkten och förvara 
det på en torr plats.

 VARNING
• Förvara oåtkomligt för barn och spädbarn. 

Om batteriet sväljs, uppsök omedelbart 
läkare.

• Sluta använda batteriet om det uppstår 
märkbara avvikelser, så som onormal lukt, 
värme, deformationer eller missfärgning.

• Om du får vätska från batteriet i ögonen 
tvättar du dem omedelbart med rent vatten. 
Kontakta en läkare omedelbart.

• Stäng av skrivaren innan du installerar eller 
tar bort batteriet.

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG
• Om du får batterivätska på huden eller 

kläderna bör du omedelbart skölja av med 
rent vatten.

(Čeština) Dobíjecí li-ionové akumulátory
Před použitím si přečtěte příručku k tiskárně. 
Dodržujte tyto pokyny, abyste předešli riziku 
tvorby horka, kouře, výbuchů nebo zranění.

 NEBEZPEČÍ
• ZABRAŇTE kontaktu akumulátoru s vodou.
• NENABÍJEJTE, nepoužívejte ani 

nenechávejte akumulátor na místech s 
vysokou teplotou (nad 60 °C).

• Akumulátor NENABÍJEJTE nepodporovanými 
způsoby. Pokyny k nabíjení akumulátoru 
naleznete v dokumentu Příručka uživatele.

• Akumulátor NEPOUŽÍVEJTE s jinými než 
specifikovanými zařízeními. 

• Používejte výhradně k zamýšlenému účelu.
• Udržujte mimo dosah zdrojů horka a ohně.
• NEPROPOJUJTE kladný a záporný vývod 

kovovými předměty, např. drátem. NENOSTE 
ani NESKLADUJTE akumulátor společně 
s kovovými předměty.

• S akumulátorem žádným způsobem 
NEHÁZEJTE, zamezte úderům a poškození. 

• NEPÁJEJTE kontakty k vývodům akumulátoru.
• Akumulátor NEROZEBÍREJTE ani neupravujte.
• Akumulátor NELIKVIDUJTE spolu s domácím 

odpadem.
• Pokud se akumulátor chystáte delší 

dobu nepoužívat, vyjměte jej z produktu 
a uschovejte na suchém místě.

 VAROVÁNÍ
• Uchovávejte jej mimo dosah dětí a batolat. 

V případě pozření okamžitě vyhledejte 
lékařskou pomoc.

• Akumulátor přestaňte používat, jakmile 
zaznamenáte nestandardní situaci, jako je 
zápach, zahřívání, deformace nebo změna 
barvy.

• Pokud tekutina z akumulátoru vnikne do očí, 
ihned je vypláchněte čistou vodou. Ihned 
vyhledejte lékaře.

• Před vložením či vyjmutím akumulátoru 
vypněte tiskárnu.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Jestliže se vám na pokožku nebo na šaty 

dostane kapalina vyteklá z akumulátoru, 
ihned místo opláchněte vodou.

(Română) Baterie reîncărcabilă Li-ion
Asiguraţi-vă că aţi citit manualul imprimantei 
înainte de utilizare. Urmaţi aceste instrucţiuni 
pentru a evita riscul de generare a căldurii, 
fum, explozie, incendiu sau rănire.

 PERICOL
• NU permiteţi ca bateria să intre în contact cu 

lichidele.
• NU încărcaţi, utilizaţi şi nu lăsaţi bateria în 

locaţii cu temperaturi ridicate (peste 60 °C).
• NU încărcați bateria folosind o metodă 

incompatibilă. Pentru instrucțiuni privind 
încărcarea bateriei, consultați Manualul de 
utilizare.

• NU utilizați bateria pentru alte echipamente 
în afară de cele indicate. 

• Utilizaţi-o numai în scopul prevăzut.
• Păstraţi bateria la distanţă de surse de 

căldură şi foc.
• NU conectaţi bornele + şi - cu obiecte 

metalice, precum fire. NU transportaţi sau 
depozitaţi împreună cu obiecte metalice.

• NU aruncaţi, loviţi sau deterioraţi bateria sub 
nicio formă. 

• NU lipiţi conexiunile la bornele bateriei.
• NU dezasamblaţi şi nu modificaţi bateria.
• NU aruncaţi bateria împreună cu deşeul 

menajer.
• Când nu utilizați bateria o perioadă lungă, 

îndepărtați-o din produs și depozitați-o într-un 
loc uscat.

 AVERTIZARE
• Nu lăsați la îndemâna copiilor și sugarilor. În 

cazul în care bateria este înghițită, consultați 
imediat un medic.

• Nu mai folosiţi bateria în cazul în care 
prezintă probleme vizibile precum miros, 
încălzire, deformări sau decolorări.

• Dacă lichidul din baterie intră în contact 
cu ochii, spălaţi-vă imediat cu apă curată. 
Consultaţi imediat un medic.

• Înainte de a instala sau a îndepărta bateria, 
opriți imprimanta.

 ATENŢIE
• Dacă lichidul din baterie intră în contact cu 

pielea sau cu hainele, clătiţi-le imediat cu apă.

(Slovensky) Nabíjateľná batéria Li-ion
Pred použitím si nezabudnite prečítať manuál 
k tlačiarni. Dodržiavajte tieto pokyny, aby ste 
sa vyhli riziku vzniku tepla, dymu, explózie, 
požiaru alebo zranenia.

 NEBEZPEČENSTVO
• ZABRÁŇTE kontaktu batérie s tekutinami.
• NENABÍJAJTE, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, ani 

NENECHÁVAJTE batériu na miestach 
s vysokými teplotami (viac ako 60 °C).

• NENABÍJAJTE batériu nepodporovaným 
spôsobom. Pokyny na nabíjanie batérie 
nájdete v Príručke používateľa.

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE batériu pre iné zariadenia, 
ako je určené. 

• Batériu používajte výlučne na určené účely.
• Nedávajte ju do blízkosti tepelných zdrojov 

a ohňa.
• NEDOTÝKAJTE sa výstupov + a - kovovými 

predmetmi ako napríklad drôt. NENOSTE 
ju ani NESKLADUJTE spolu s kovovými 
predmetmi.

• NEHÁDŽTE a nijako NEPOŠKODZUJTE 
batériu, ani na ňu NEUDIERAJTE inými 
predmetmi. 

• NESPÁJKUJTE spoje k batérii.
• Batériu NEROZOBERAJTE ani 

NEUPRAVUJTE.
• Batériu NELIKVIDUJTE spolu s domovým 

odpadom.
• Ak batériu nepoužívate dlhší čas, vyberte ju z 

produktu a uložte na suchom mieste.

 VAROVANIE
• Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí a dojčiat. 

V prípade požitia okamžite vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc.

• Prestaňte produkt používať, pokiaľ si 
všimnete akékoľvek nezvyčajné príznaky ako 
napríklad zápach, horúci povrch, deformácie 
alebo zmeny sfarbenia.

• Ak sa tekutina z batérie dostane do očí, 
okamžite ich vypláchnite čistou vodou. 
Bezodkladne kontaktujte lekára.

• Pred inštaláciou alebo vybratím batérie 
vypnite tlačiareň.

 UPOZORNENIE
• Ak sa tekutina z batérie dostane na vašu 

pokožku alebo odev, okamžite ich opláchnite 
čistou vodou.

(Slovensko) Polnilna litij-ionska baterija
Pred uporabo obvezno preberite priročnik za 
tiskalnik. Sledite tem priporočilom, da se 
izognete tveganju pregrevanja, nastajanja 
dima, eksplozije, požara ali telesnih poškodb.

 NEVARNOST
• NE dovolite, da bi baterija prišla v stik s 

tekočinami.
• Baterije NE polnite, uporabljajte ali puščajte 

na mestih z visoko temperaturo (nad 60 °C).
• Baterije NE polnite na nepodprt način. 

Za navodila za polnjenje baterije glejte 
Navodila za uporabo.

• NE uporabljajte baterije za opremo, ki ni 
navedena. 

• Uporabljajte jo izključno namensko.
• Varujte jo pred vročino in ognjem.
• Polov + in – NE povežite s kovinskimi 

predmeti, na primer žico. NE nosite ali 
shranjujte je skupaj s kovinskimi predmeti.

• Baterije NE mečite, udarjajte ali kakor koli 
poškodujte. 

• Na baterijo NE spajkajte priključkov.
• Baterije NE razstavljajte ali predelujte.
• Baterije NE smete zavreči kot gospodinjski 

odpadek.
• Če baterije dlje časa ne boste uporabljali, jo 

odstranite iz izdelka in shranite na suhem 
mestu.

 OPOZORILO
• Hranite izven dosega otrok in dojenčkov. 

V primeru zaužitja takoj poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč.

• Prenehajte jo uporabljati, če opazite kaj 
neobičajnega, na primer močan vonj, vročino, 
deformacije ali razbarvanje.

• Če vam pride tekočina iz baterije v oči, jih 
takoj operite s čisto vodo. Takoj poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

• Pred nameščanjem ali odstranjevanjem 
baterije izklopite tiskalnik.

 POZOR
• Če vam tekočina iz baterije pride na kožo ali 

oblačila, jih takoj sperite z vodo.

(Dansk) Genopladeligt Li-ion-batteri
Sørg for at læse printerens brugsanvisning inden 
brug. Følg disse retningslinjer for at undgå 
risiko for varmeudvikling, røg, eksplosion 
brand eller personskade.

 FARE
• Lad IKKE batteriet komme i kontakt med 

væsker.
• Oplad, brug og efterlad IKKE batteriet på 

steder med høje temperaturer (over 60 °C).
• Oplad IKKE batteriet med en metode, der 

ikke understøttes. Se Brugsanvisningen for 
at få instruktioner om, hvordan du oplader 
batteriet.

• Brug IKKE batteriet til andet udstyr end det 
specificerede.

• Brug det kun til det tilsigtede formål.
• Holdes på afstand af varme og ild.
• Tilslut IKKE kontakterne + og - med 

metalgenstande som f.eks. ledning. Må IKKE 
transportes eller opbevares sammen med 
metalgenstande.

• Du må IKKE kaste, slå eller beskadige 
batteriet på nogen måde. 

• Du må IKKE lodde tilslutninger på batteriet.
• Du må IKKE skille batteriet ad eller 

modificere det.
• Bortskaf IKKE batteriet sammen med 

husholdningsaffald.
• Når du ikke bruger batteriet i længere tid, 

skal du tage det ud af produktet og opbevare 
det på et tørt sted.

 ADVARSEL
• Skal holdes udenfor børns rækkevidde. Søg 

straks lægehjælp ved indtagelse.
• Ophør straks med at bruge batteriet, hvis 

der forekommer mærkbart unormale forhold 
som f.eks. lugt, varme, deformiteter eller 
misfarvning.

• Hvis nogen får væske fra batteriet i øjnene, 
skal du med det samme vaske øjnene med 
rent vand. Søg straks lægehjælp.

• Sluk for printeren, før du sætter batteriet i 
eller tager det ud.

 FORSIGTIG
• Hvis væske fra batteriet kommer på huden eller 

tøjet, skal der omgående skylles med vand.

(Suomi) Litiumioniakku
Lue tulostimen käyttöopas ennen käyttöä. 
Noudattamalla näitä ohjeita voit välttää lämmön 
muodostumisen, savuamisen, räjähtämisen, 
tulipalon tai loukkaantumisen riskin.

 VAARA
• ÄLÄ anna akun päästä kosketuksiin 

nesteiden kanssa.
• ÄLÄ lataa tai käytä akkua paikoissa, joissa 

on korkea lämpötila (yli 60 °C), tai jätä sitä 
niihin.

• ÄLÄ lataa akkua käyttämällä 
latausmenetelmää, jota ei tueta. Akun 
latausohjeita on Käyttöoppaassa.

• ÄLÄ käytä akkua muissa kuin määritetyissä 
laitteissa. 

• Käytä akkua vain siihen tarkoitukseen, johon 
se on tarkoitettu.

• Pidä akku poissa kuumuuden ja avotulen 
läheltä.

• ÄLÄ yhdistä plus (+)- ja miinus (–) -napoja 
metalliesineillä, kuten johdolla. ÄLÄ kuljeta tai 
säilytä akkua metalliesineiden kanssa.

• ÄLÄ heitä, lyö tai vahingoita akkua millään 
tavalla. 

• ÄLÄ juota liitäntöjä akkuun.
• ÄLÄ pura tai muokkaa akkua.
• ÄLÄ hävitä akkua kotitalousjätteen mukana.
• Kun akkua ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, ota 

se pois tuotteesta ja säilytä sitä kuivassa 
paikassa.

 VAROITUS
• Pidä se poissa lasten ja pikkulasten 

ulottuvilta. Jos akku niellään, mene heti 
lääkäriin.

• Lopeta akun käyttö, jos siinä on 
huomattavissa olevia epätavallisuuksia, 
kuten hajua, kuumuutta tai muodon tai värin 
muutoksia.

• Jos akusta vuotanutta nestettä joutuu silmiin, 
pese ne välittömästi puhtaalla vedellä. 
Käänny välittömästi lääkärin puoleen.

• Sammuta tulostin, ennen kuin asennat tai 
poistat akun.

 HUOMIO
• Jos akusta vuotanutta nestettä joutuu ihollesi 

tai vaatteillesi, huuhtele ne välittömästi vedellä.

(Polski) Akumulator litowo-jonowy
Przed użyciem należy przeczytać instrukcję 
drukarki. Należy przestrzegać niniejszych 
wytycznych, aby uniknąć ryzyka wytwarzania 
ciepła, dymu, wybuchu, pożaru lub obrażeń.

 NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
• NIE dopuszczać do kontaktu akumulatora 

z płynami.
• NIE ładować, używać ani nie pozostawiać 

go w miejscach o wysokiej temperaturze 
(powyżej 60 °C).

• NIE ładować akumulatora przy użyciu 
nieobsługiwanej metody. Instrukcje dotyczące 
ładowania akumulatora można znaleźć w 
Podręczniku Użytkownika.

• NIE należy korzystać z akumulatora do 
wyposażenia innego niż określone. 

• Używać wyłącznie do celów zgodnych 
z przeznaczeniem.

• Trzymać z dala od ciepła i płomieni.
• NIE zwierać styków + i - przy użyciu 

metalowych przedmiotów, takich jak 
drut. NIE nosić ani nie przechowywać z 
metalowymi przedmiotami.

• NIE rzucać, uderzać ani nie uszkadzać 
akumulatora w żaden sposób. 

• NIE przylutowywać żadnych połączeń do 
akumulatora.

• NIE rozmontowywać ani nie modyfikować 
akumulatora.

• NIE wyrzucać akumulatora razem z 
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego.

• Jeśli akumulator nie będzie używany przez 
dłuższy czas, należy go wyjąć z produktu i 
przechowywać w suchym miejscu.

 OSTRZEŻENIE
• Należy trzymać z dala od dzieci i niemowląt. 

W razie połknięcia należy się niezwłocznie 
zgłosić do lekarza.

• Należy zaprzestać eksploatacji w przypadku 
wystąpienia zauważalnych anomalii, 
takich jak zapach, ciepło, deformacje lub 
odbarwienie.

• Jeśli płyn z baterii dostanie się do oczu, 
należy je niezwłocznie przemyć czystą wodą. 
Należy niezwłocznie skontaktować się z 
lekarzem.

• Przed instalacją lub wyjęciem akumulatora 
należy wyłączyć drukarkę.

 UWAGA
• Jeśli płyn z akumulatora dostanie się na 

skórę lub odzież, należy niezwłocznie 
przepłukać je czystą wodą.

(Български) Акумулаторна Li-ion батерия
Непременно прочетете ръководството на 
принтера, преди да го използвате. Спазвайте 
тези указания, за да избегнете риска от 
излъчване на топлина, дим, избухване, 
пожар или нараняване.

 ОПАСНОСТ
• НЕ допускайте батерията да влиза в 

контакт с течности.
• НЕ я зареждайте, използвайте или 

оставяйте на места с висока температура 
(над 60 °C).

• НЕ зареждайте батерията, като използвате 
неподдържан метод. За инструкции 
как да заредите батерията вижте 
Ръководството за потребителя.

• НЕ използвайте батерията за оборудване, 
различно от посоченото. 

• Използвайте я само по предназначение.
• Пазете я от нагряване и огън.
• НЕ свързвайте клемите + и - с метални 

предмети, като например жица. 
НЕ пренасяйте и не съхранявайте с 
метални предмети.

• НЕ хвърляйте, не удряйте и не увреждайте 
батерията по никакъв начин. 

• НЕ запоявайте връзките към батерията.
• НЕ разглобявайте и не модифицирайте 

батерията.
• НЕ изхвърляйте батерията с битовите 

отпадъци.
• Когато няма да използвате батерията 

продължителен период от време, я 
извадете от продукта и я съхранявайте на 
сухо място.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Дръжте далеч от бебета и деца. При 

поглъщане потърсете незабавно 
медицинска помощ.

• Спрете употребата, ако има забележими 
признаци на аномалия, например мирис, 
топлина, деформации или обезцветяване.

• Ако течност от батерията попадне в очите, 
промийте ги незабавно с чиста вода. 
Незабавно отидете на лекар.

• Изключете принтера, преди да монтирате 
или извадите батерията.

 ВНИМАНИЕ
• Ако течност от батерията попадне върху 

кожата или дрехите, веднага ги изплакнете 
с вода.



(Hrvatski) Punjiva litij-ionska baterija
Prije upotrebe obavezno pročitajte priručnik za 
pisač. Pridržavajte se ovih smjernica kako 
biste izbjegli opasnost od pregrijavanja, 
nastanka dima, eksplozije, požara ili ozljede.

 OPASNOST
• NEMOJTE dopustiti da baterija dođe u dodir 

s tekućinama.
• NEMOJTE je puniti, upotrebljavati niti 

ostavljati na mjestima gdje će biti izložena 
visokoj temperaturi (iznad 60 °C).

• Bateriju NEMOJTE puniti na način koji nije 
podržan. Upute o punjenju baterije potražite 
u dokumentu Korisnički priručnik.

• NEMOJTE upotrebljavati bateriju za opremu 
koja nije navedena.

• Upotrebljavajte je samo za predviđenu svrhu.
• Držite je podalje od topline i vatre.
• NEMOJTE povezivati pozitivne (+) i 

negativne (-) polove metalnim predmetima, 
poput žice. NEMOJTE držati metalne 
predmete dok je nosite niti je spremati s 
njima.

• NEMOJTE bacati, udarati ili oštetiti bateriju. 
• NEMOJTE zalemiti priključke na bateriju.
• NEMOJTE rastavljati ili preinačavati bateriju.
• NEMOJTE odlagati bateriju s kućnim 

otpadom.
• Ako bateriju nećete upotrebljavati dulje 

vrijeme, izvadite je iz proizvoda i spremite na 
suho mjesto.

 UPOZORENJE
• Držite je podalje od djece i beba. Ako je 

netko proguta, odmah zatražite medicinsku 
pomoć.

• Prestanite s upotrebom ako uočite bilo kakvu 
nepravilnost, kao što su neugodan miris, 
toplina, deformacija ili promjena boje.

• Ako vam tekućina iz baterije dospije u oči, 
odmah ih isperite čistom vodom. Odmah 
zatražite liječničku pomoć.

• Prije postavljanja ili uklanjanja baterije 
isključite pisač.

 OPREZ
• Ako vam tekućina iz baterije kapne na kožu ili 

odjeću, odmah ih isperite vodom.

（繁體中文）可充電鋰電池
請務必在使用之前閱讀印表機的使用說明書。遵守
下列準則，以避免發熱、冒煙、爆炸、起火或人員受傷
的風險。

	 危險
• 請勿使電池接觸到液體。
• 請勿在高溫（高於 60 °C）的位置充電、使用或
遺留在高溫的位置。

• 請勿使用不受支援的方式來為電池充電。針對
為電池充電的方式，請參閱使用說明書。

• 請勿於指定的設備外使用該電池。 
• 僅將電池用於其意向用途。
• 遠離熱源和明火。
• 請勿用電線等金屬物體連接 + 和 - 端子。請勿
與金屬物體一起攜帶或儲放。

• 請勿以任何形式拋擲、敲擊或損壞電池。 
• 請勿將連接焊接至電池。
• 請勿拆解或改裝電池。
• 請勿將電池與家庭垃圾一起棄置。
• 長時間未使用電池時，請從產品移除，並存放
於乾燥處。

	 警告
• 請放在兒童和嬰兒無法接觸的地方。如果意外
食入，請立即就醫。

• 如果出現明顯的異常，例如冒煙、發熱、變形或
退色，請停止使用。

• 如果電池漏液不慎入眼，請立即用清水清洗。
請立即就醫。

• 安裝或移除電池前請關閉印表機。

	 注意
• 如果電池漏液沾上皮膚或衣服，請立即用清水
沖洗。

ATTENTION : (Canada et États-Unis)
La batterie au lithium-ion que vous avez achetée est recyclable. A la fin de sa vie 
utile, en vertu des différentes lois nationales et locales, il est illégal de jeter cette 
batterie dans vos déchets municipaux. Veuillez composer le 1-800-8-BATTERY 
pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur le recyclage de cette batterie.

AVISO (Para los Estados Unidos)
EXISTE RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE REEMPLAZA POR OTRA DE UN TIPO INCORRECTO.
DESECHE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

ATENCIÓN: (Para los modelos en Estados Unidos 
y Canadá que vienen con una batería interna)
La batería de ion de litio que compró es reciclable. Al final de su vida útil, según varias leyes 
estatales y locales, es ilegal deshacerse de la batería junto con los desechos municipales. 
Llame al 1-800-8-BATTERY para obtener información sobre cómo reciclar esta batería.

ATTENTION (For USA and Canada):
The Lithium Ion battery you have purchased is recyclable. At the end of its useful 
life, under various state and local laws, it is illegal to dispose of this battery into your 
municipal waste stream.
Please call 1-800-8-BATTERY for information on how to recycle this battery.

CAUTION (For USA) 
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED WITH AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

（日本語）リチウムイオン充電池
ご使用になる前に本体の取扱説明書もあわせてお読みください。
発熱、発煙、破裂、発火、漏液、傷害を避けるため、以下のことを必ずお守りください。

	 危険
• 濡らさないでください。
• 火のそば、ストーブのそば、車内などの高温の場所（60 ℃以上）での充電、使用、放置はしないで

ください。
• 弊社指定の充電条件を守ってください。充電方法についてはユーザーズガイドを参照してください。
• 指定機器以外では使用しないでください。
• 火の中に投入したり、加熱しないでください。
• （＋）と（－）を針金等の金属で接続しないでください。 金属製のネックレスやヘアピン等と一緒

に持ち運んだり、保管しないでください。
• 下記の様な強い衝撃を与えないでください。

  - 投げつける。
  - 針を刺す。
  - ハンマーで叩く。
  - 踏みつける。

• 電子レンジや高圧容器に入れないでください。爆発や火災の原因となります。
• 直接ハンダ付けしないでください。
• 分解、改造しないでください。
• 一般のゴミと一緒に廃棄しないでください。
• 長期間充電池をご使用にならない時は製品から取り外し乾燥した場所で保管してください。

	 警告
• 乳幼児の手の届かないところへ置いてください。万一飲み込んだ場合は、直ちに医師と相談してく

ださい。
• 使用、充電、保管時に異臭を発したり、発熱をしたり、変色、変形その他今までと異なることに気

がついたときは、使用を中止してください。
• 漏液して液が目に入ったときは、こすらずにすぐに水道水などのきれいな水で充分に洗った後、 

直ちに医師の治療を受けてください。
• 充電池の取り付け、取り外しの際は製品の電源をオフにしてください。

	 注意
• 漏液して液が皮膚や衣服に付着した場合は、直ちに水道水などのきれいな水で洗い流してください。

充電池の回収

不要になった充電池は、貴重な資源を守るために廃棄しないでリサイクルにご協力ください。

使用済み充電池の取扱いについて
お客様向け 接点部分をビニールテープ等で覆い、絶縁してください。
回収拠点様向け 保管は、丈夫な容器を使用し、蓋をしてください。

充電池の回収方法

法人のお客様 ブラザーコールセンターにお問い合わせください。
電話番号：0570-061030

個人のお客様

・ 一般社団法人JBRCのホームページ 
(https://www.jbrc.com/)の「【協力店・協力自治体】検索」をご覧頂き、最寄りの
協力店に設置の小型充電式電池「リサイクルＢＯＸ」に入れて下さい。

・ またはブラザーコールセンターにお問い合わせください。
電話番号：0570-061030

リサイクルマーク
製品型番 リサイクルマーク
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（简体中文）锂离子充电电池
使用前请务必阅读打印机手册。遵守这些指引以避
免发热，冒烟、爆炸、火灾或人员受伤的风险。

	 危险
• 请勿让电池接触液体。
• 请勿在高温（60 °C 以上）的情况下充电、 

使用或放置本电池。
• 请勿使用不受支持的充电器给电池充电。 

有关如何为本电池充电的说明，请参阅使用说
明书。

• 请勿将电池用于指定以外的设备。
• 仅将电池用于预期用途。
• 使电池远离热源和火源。
• 请勿用电线等金属物体连接正负极端子。请勿

将电池与金属物体一起携带或存放。
• 请勿以任何方式抛掷、敲击或损坏电池。
• 请勿在电池上焊接连接线。
• 请勿拆解或改造电池。
• 请勿与生活垃圾一起处置电池。
• 如果长时间不使用电池，请将其从产品中取出

并存放在干燥的地方。

	 警告
• 使电池远离儿童和婴儿。如果误食，请立即就医。
• 如果出现明显的异常（例如发出异味、发热、变

形或变色），请停止使用电池。
• 如果电池的液体进入眼睛，请立即用清水清洗。 

立即去看医生。
• 在安装或卸下电池之前，请关闭打印机电源。

	 注意
• 如果电池漏液沾到皮肤或衣服，请立即用水

冲洗。

https://www.jbrc.com/

